PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Loveleen Kumar (94172-21381) S/o Sh. Prem Parkash, R/o Dakhni Adda, Nakodar, District Jalandhar-144040 Versus	Appellant
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar, Nakodar, District Jalandhar	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Nakodar, District Jalandhar	Respondent
Appeal Case No.: 976 of 2019		
Present:	Sh. Loveleen Kumar, the appellant in person.	
	For the respondent: Sh. Vikarmjeet Singh.	
ORDER		

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.12.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Loveleen Kumar states that no reply and compensation has been received from the respondent PIO after the previous hearing held on 10.12.2019.

3. Respondent, Sh. Vikarmjeet Singh states that compensation amount 1,500/- has already been passed by the concerned officials but due to treasury office issue it is in process and that will transfer directly in the appellant's account. He submits a reply dated 28.01.2020 signed by the Tehsildar, Nakodar along with a copy of document no. 3928 dated 28.01.2020 in this regard, which is taken on record.

In the submitted reply, respondent PIO, Tehsildar (Nakodar) has mentioned that tracing of the record is still going on and no orders have been received from the Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar to reconstruct the files.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed either to trace the concerned files and supply the requisite information to the appellant or file an affidavit as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application to put before the Commission on the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **03.03.2020 at 11:00 AM**.

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>
post.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (98175-94553) S/o Ward no. 18, Street no.2, (94646-92553) Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Dist. Ludhiana - 141401.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Road, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.: 1517 of 2018 Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

Versus

Respondents

ORDER

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.12.2019.

For the respondent: Sh. Ajay Kumar (JE).

2. Respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar states that he has brought the self declaration by the PIO, Sh.

Ranbir Singh dated 29.01.2020 along with 43 pages to hand it over to the appellant but he is not present. He submits self declaration along with 43 pages to the Commission.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is not present for today's hearing but an email

dated 28.01.2020 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed

that brought information is sufficient and no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant

appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is advised to collect the self declaration comprising 43 pages from the bench of undersigned on any working day after giving the acknowledgement receipt to the bench of undersigned.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020



Sh. Mohan Singh S/o Sh. Kundan Singh

R/o F-13/2277, New Nehru Colony, Gali No. 2, Manjitha Road, Amritsar. (97796-26494).

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Joint Commissioner, MC ,Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 3742 of 2019 Nobody present. Respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.12.2019.

2. Both the parties are absent consecutively second time without any intimation to the Commission. Both the parties were also absent on the previous hearing held on 16.12.2019. Another opportunity was given to both the parties to represent this case today but no response has been received from both the parties.

3. In wake of above, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020



Sh. Mohan Singh S/o Sh. Kundan Singh R/o F- 13/2277, New Nehru Colony, Gali No. 2, Manjitha Road, Amritsar. (97796-26494)

Nobody present.

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 3743 of 2019

Versus

Respondent

Present: ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.12.2019.

2. Both the parties are absent consecutively second time without any intimation to the Commission. Both the parties were also absent on the previous hearing held on 16.12.2019. Another opportunity was given to both the parties to represent this case today but no response has been received from both the parties.

3. In wake of above, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020

Sh. Rahul (79739-36670) S/o Sh. Baldev Singh R/o H No E-7/239, New Ranjitpura, Bhatta Haveli Shah, Opposite Japani Mill, Chheharata, Amritsar – 143105

Versus

Appellant

Informatic

ACT HIS

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner.

MC, Health Dept., Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Govt, PB, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 3744 of 2019

Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Kuldeep Singh (Clerk).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.12.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Kuldeep Singh states that RTI application was not received in their office

and appellant has not filed First Appeal as well. He added that RTI application was received from the

Commission with Notice of hearing.

3. Appellant is absent consecutively second time without any intimation to the Commission. He

was also absent on the previous hearing held on 16.12.2019. A copy of previous order was sent to

him through registered post to represent this case today but no response has been received from

him.

4. In wake of above, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020

Smt. Simranpreet Kaur D/o Sh. Gurjant Singh, B -13/949, Baba Deep Singh Nagar Handiyana Road, Barnala (98565-70005).

Appellant

Informatio

H H H H H H H F F F F F F F

a for the

Versus **Public Information Officer (By Name)** (Regd. Post) O/o Principal , Govt. Sr. Sec school, Bhanguri, Distt Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Pathankot

Appeal Case No.: 3861 of 2019

Respondent

Present:Sh. Mandeep Singh on behalf the appellant.
Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.12.2019.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO. He added that a letter regarding the deficiencies has already been sent to the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 27.01.2020 in connection with Appeal Case No. 3861, 3862 of 2019 has been received from the respondent, Ms. Lata Sharma (Principal) stating that she is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **04.03.2020 at 11:00 AM**.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020

BH HUR Punjab State Information

Smt. Simranpreet Kaur D/o Sh. Gurjant Singh, B -13/949, Baba Deep Singh Nagar Handiyana Road, Barnala (98565-70005).

Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer (By Name)** (Regd. Post) O/o Principal , Govt. Sr. Sec school, Bhanguri, Distt Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Pathankot

Appeal Case No.: 3862 of 2019 Sh. Mandeep Singh on behalf the appellant. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.12.2019.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO. He added that a letter regarding the deficiencies has already been sent to the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 27.01.2020 in connection with Appeal Case No. 3861, 3862 of 2019 has been received from the respondent, Ms. Lata Sharma (Principal) stating that she is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **04.03.2020 at 11:00 AM**.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

BUT BUT ARTHAN USSIL

Adv. Ravinder Singh (93175-61575) (Regd. Post) #H. No. 16, Shaheed Nagar Chhehartta , Amritsar-143105.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar

EO cum First Appellate Authority O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue,Amritsar.

Apeal Case No.: 3902 of 2019

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Jagjeet Singh (JE).

ORDER 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.12.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Jagjeet Singh states that requisite information from year 2017 has already been supplied to the appellant. He added that record from 2014 to 2016 is in the custody of earlier concerned official so that could not be supplied to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's

hearing.

Present:

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that irresponsible behavior of the respondent PIO as complete information has not been supplied to the appellant till date which causes wastage of precious time and resources of the Public as well as of the Commission. A last and final opportunity to respondent PIO, Sh. Pardeep Jaswal (XEN) to supply the pending information relates with year 2014 to 2016 to the appellant as per the RTI application before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

5. A last and final opportunity is also given to the appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh to represent this case to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **03.03.2020 at 11:00 AM.**

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) Sh. Pardeep Jaswal (PIO-cum-XEN) O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar Appellant

Adv. Ravinder Singh (93175-61575) #H. No. 16, Shaheed Nagar Chhehartta , Amritsar-143105.

Versus

BIT HER Norse

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar

EO cum First Appellate Authority O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue,Amritsar.

> Apeal Case No.: 3903 of 2019 Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

Respondent

Present: ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.12.2019.

For the respondent: Sh. Mandeep Singh (JE).

2. Respondent, Sh. Mandeep Singh submits a letter of acknowledgement signed by the appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh dated 28.01.2020 stating that he has received the information. This letter is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's

hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the

instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020



Sh. Parkash Chand Beri (81465-23902) Kothi No. 314, Phase-1,

Sector-55, District SAS Nagar (Punjab) Mohlai-160055

Public Information Officer

Versus

O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3353 of 2019

Present: Sh. Parkash Chand Beri, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (SO-cum-APIO).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.12.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that requisite information has already been sent to the

appellant as per the previous order of the Commission dated 18.12.2019.

- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Parkash Chand Beri states that he has no objection to close this case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the

instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha

#30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar (98142-28629).

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 3368 of 2019

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma (BI).

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.12.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma states that building name was not mentioned but apart

from that information was already been supplied to the appellant as per the Naksha.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha states that requisite information relates with other building

with other building.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that RTI application

is vague in nature as no proper details are in the RTI application relates with demanded information

so the appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is advised to file a fresh RTI to the considered office.

5. In wake of above, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha

#30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar (98142-28629).

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 3369 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma (BI).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.12.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha states that requisite information has been

received in this case.

3. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma is present for today's hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the

instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Respondent

Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha

#30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar (98142-28629).

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 3387 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma (BI).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.12.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha states that requisite information has been

received in this case.

- 3. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma is present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the

instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Respondent

Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629) 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 2675 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma (BI).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma states that requisite information has already been sent to

the appellant through speed post dated 28.01.2020. He handed over another copy to the appellant

during the hearing.

He submits a reply to Show Cause in connection with Appeal Case No. 2675, 2676, 2677 and 2678 of 2019 signed by MTP, Mc, Jalandhar dated 29.01.2020, which is taken on record in original in the present case.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite

information has already been supplied including Naksha, which is sufficient and no cause of action is

left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629) 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 2677 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma (BI).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma states that requisite information has already been sent to

the appellant and same information was already collected by the appellant in other 02 cases in year

2016 and 2017.

He submits a reply to Show Cause in connection with Appeal Case No. 2675, 2676, 2677

and 2678 of 2019 signed by MTP, Mc, Jalandhar dated 29.01.2020, which is taken on record in

original in the Appeal Case No. 2675 of 2019. A copy of the same is taken on record in this case.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite

information has already been supplied, which is sufficient and no cause of action is left in this case.

Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Appellant

A THE AREAS UNISSING

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629) 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 2678 of 2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma (BI).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma handed over the requisite information to the appellant

during the hearing.

He submits a reply to Show Cause in connection with Appeal Case No. 2675, 2676, 2677

and 2678 of 2019 signed by MTP, Mc, Jalandhar dated 29.01.2020, which is taken on record in

original in the Appeal Case No. 2675 of 2019. A copy of the same is taken on record in this case.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite

information has already been supplied, which is sufficient and no cause of action is left in this case.

Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2020